Developing a Set of Quality
Indicators for Monitoring Hospital
Infection Control Programs

Thesis submitted for partial fulfillment of master degree
in public health medicine by:

Nashwa Ismail Ali Basyoni

Demonstrator, Department of Community Medicine,
Environmental and Occupational
Medicine
Faculty of Medicine, Ain Shams University

Supervised by:

Doctor Mahi Mahmoud
Al-Tehewy

Professor of Community Medicine, Environmental and
Occupational Medicine
Faculty of Medicine, Ain Shams University

Doctor Aisha Mohamed Aboul Fotouh
Algamal
Professor of Community Medicine, Environmental and

Occupational Medicine
Faculty of Medicine, Ain Shams University

Doctor Iman Mohamed Ahmed Bakr

Assistant professor of Community Medicine,
Environmental and Occupational Medicine
Faculty of Medicine, Ain Shams University

Ain Shams University
2006



A8 sal B2 gl il pi3a (1a A gana dpall
cilidiaally (g gaal) Aablea geal

D e adia dalad) daal) pitale da o o J geaall ddh g )

s A8 S lam) (g gl Agplal)
cleliall cb g Al g aaiaall G acdy Sama
uadi (8 daala bl 40

P PRARUAN

s gaail) JJAAA(;Q.AIJJ:\SJ i)
cleliall b g Al g aaiaall b andy uY)
uadi (8 Aaala bl 40
Jaad) 7 58l gal daaa Alile [ giSa M

cleliall Gl 5 Al g aaiall s andy 30y
ki (8 Aaala bl 40

U5 daaf daaa Glay) [ giSa
clelial) qls 9 Al aalinall qubs acddy 35 Leaal) Siu)
ouad (e daaly ) A8

Quadi (e daala
Yool



Abstract

Abstract



Acknowledgement

| would like to thank all those who supported me
throughout this work.

Deep thanks for my supervisors, Professor Mahi El
Tehewy, Professor Aisha Aboul Fotouh, and Assistant
professor Iman Bakr, who provided me with kind
guidance and patient directions.

Sincere thanks for the directors of both hospitals for
without their support, this study would not have been
carried out. Sincere thanks to the infection control teams
of both hospitals who patiently aided me in this work.

Special thanks to Dr. Nagwa Khamis and Dr. Magda
Hanafi, the heads of the infection control teams in the
participating hospitals for the support throughout the study.

I would also like to thank Professor Mahmoud
Radwan and Professor Amany El Kholy for the precious
time they spent in examining this thesis.

And last but not least, | would like to thank my
parents for their ever continuous love and support.



Table of contents

Table of contents

List of tables

List of figures

List of abbreviations
Introduction

Aim of the work

Review of literature

Chapter 1 Performance measurement
Performance measurement definition
Uses of performance measurement
Measuring quality of care
Structure (inputs) and structure measures
Process and process measures
Outcomes and outcome measures
Selecting the suitable measurement
Methods of performance measurement
External monitoring
Internal Monitoring
Types of External monitoring
I- Inspection (registration and licensing)
I1- Consumer surveys
I11- Third party assessment
1. ISO Standards (certification)
2. Peer review
3. Accreditation
V- Statistical indicators (Quality indicators)
Barriers to the implementation of performance measurement

Page

vi

viii

© oo =~

11
12
13
14
15
15
16
16
16
16
17
17
18
19
20
22



Table of contents

Chapter 2 Quality indicators
Development of quality indicators
Non systematic
Systematic: evidence based
Evidence based combined with consensus
1. Delphi technique
2. Rand appropriateness technique
3. Systematic guideline driven indicators
Main steps in Selecting Quality Indicators
General Requirements for What to Measure
Criteria for Selecting Qaulity indicators
Infection control Quality indicators
Infection control Quality indicators currently in use

Chapter 3 Surveillance of hospital Acquired infections
Definition of surveillance
Objectives of infection control surveillance
Uses of surveillance
Surveillance Plans
Components of Surveillance
I- Collection of Data
1. The data that should be collected
2. Who should collect the data
3. Timing of surveillance
1. Concurrent Surveillance (prospective)
2. Retrospective Surveillance
3. Post-discharge Surveillance
4. Sources of data
Which case finding method is best
Data validation
I1- Management of Data
I11- Analysis of Data

24
25
25
25
26
26
26
27
27
28
28
33
33

40
41
42
42
43
44
45
45
46
46
46
46
46
47
50
52
52
52



Table of contents

Calculation of Infection Rates
A. Calculating rates
B. Risk Adjustment and standardization
C. Comparison of Rates
D. Data Interpretation

IV-Communicating Results (Feedback/
dissemination/ reporting)

V- Prevention and evaluation
Surveillance Methods
I- Hospital wide or targeted
Recent trends in targeted surveillance
II- Prevalence or incidence studies
III- Periodic Surveillance
Investigation and Control of Outbreaks
The national infection control program

Infection control glossary
Definitions for nosocomial infection surveillance

Relation of time to diagnosis of nosocomial
infections

Definitions of nosocomial infections
I- Urinary Tract Infections
CDC definition
Symptomatic bacteriuria

Asymptomatic bacteriuria
I1- Surgical site infection
CDC definition
Superficial SSI
Deep incisional SSI
Surgical site infection (Organ/space)
I11- Nosocomial Pneumonia
CDC Definition
IVV- Laboratory-confirmed bloodstream

53
53
54
59
59
59

60
61
61
61
63
64
65
66

67
68
68

69
70
70
70
71
72
72
72
72
73
74
74
76



Table of contents

infection
CDC Definition

Subjects and methods

I- Methods

I1- Subjects

I11- Sampling method

IVV- Data management and analysis
V- Ethical consideration

Results

I- General results

I1- Results for indicator 1
I11- Results for indicator 2
IV- Results for indicator 3
V- Results for indicator 4
VI- Results for indicator 5
V1I- Results for indicator 6

Discussion
Limitations of the study

Conclusions and recommendations

Summary
References
Appendix
Arabic summary

76

78
79
87
88
88
89

90
91
93
96
98
100
102
104

112
127
130



List of abbreviations

List of abbreviations

ACHS Australian council on healthcare standards

AHRQ Agency for healthcare quality

ASA American society os anesthesiologists
BSI Blood stream infection

CDC Center for disease control

CRP C- reactive protein

HELICS | Hospitals of Europe link of infection control surveillance

IC Infection control

ICP Infection control professional

ICU Intensive care unit

ISO International Organization for Standardization
1QIP International quality indicator project

MRSA Methicillin resistant staph aureus

MOHP Ministry of health and population

NCI National cancer institute

NCQHC | national council on quality of healthcare
NICU Neonatal intensive care unit

NMRU-3 | Naval medical research unit 3

NNIS National nosocomial infection surveillance

NSW New South Wales

OECD Organization of economic development

PBGH Pacific business group on health

SSI Surgical site infection

UTI Urinary tract infection

VAP Ventilator associated pneumonia

VICNISS | Victoria nosocomial infection surveillance system
VGH Vancouver general hospital

WHO World health organization




List of figures

List of figures

Figure 1
Figure 2
Figure 3

Figure 4
Figure 5

Figure 6

The Cycle for Quality Improvement
Hospital system model

Flow chart showing the steps followed in the identification
of the quality indicators

MRSA infection rates of hospital A in ICU and non ICU
departments

Figure 5: MRSA infection rates in hospital B in ICU and
non ICU departments

Comparison of different antimicrobial resistant infection
rates in hospital A in ICU and non ICU departments.

page

11
82

107
107

109



List of tables

List of tables
page

Table 1.  Example of risk index category calculation 58
Table 2. Final list of indicators as selected by infection control panel 81
Table 3. List of indicators selected by the expert panel. 91
Table 4. Indicators which were successfully applied in hospital Aand B 91
Table 5. Number of cases detected for each indicator 92
Table 6.  Surgical site infection detected in hospital A and some related 93

attributes.

Table 7. Distribution of cases according to age, diagnosis, comorbidity, 94
length of stay and ASA score 2

Table 8.  Distribution of positive patients according to type of SSI, and 94
incriminated organism.

Table 9. Indicator values for surgical site infection rate over the three 95
month period (percent)
Table 10.  Distribution of cases according to age, sex, length of stay, 96

diagnosis, comorbidity, causative organism
Table 11.  Indicator values over the three month period (per 1000 urinary 97

catheter days)

Table 12.  Distribution of cases according to age, sex, length of stay, 98
diagnosis, and comorbidity

Table 13.  Indicator values over the three month period (per 1000 central 99
line days)

Table 14.  Description of surgical site infection prophylaxis cases 100

according to type of operation

Table 15.  Surgical site infection prophylaxis indicator vakues in hospital 100
A and B (percent)

Table 16.  Relation between compliance with antibiotic policy regarding: 101
type, onset and discontinuation of antibiotic and preparation
for operation in Hospital B

Table 17.  Description of neonatal infection cases with respect to sex, 102
gestational age, birth weight, length of stay, discharge status
and type of infection.

Table 18.  Relation between type of bacteremia and sex, gestational age, 103
birth weight, and length of stay.

Table 19.  Neonatal infection indicator values over the three month period 103
(per 1000 bed days)

Table 20.  Description of antimicrobial resistant cases according to type 104
of organism, department and type of sample.

Table 21.  Distribution of resistant organisms according to department, 105
sample type, and type of resistant organism in hospital A.

Table 22.  Indicator values for MRSA infection rates over three month 106
period in ICU and non ICU departments (per thousand patient
days)

Table 23.  Indicator values of gram negative antimicrobial resistant 108
organism isolates in hospital A in ICU and non ICU
departments (per thousand patient days)



List of tables

Table 24.  Antimicrobial resistant microorganisms ICU and non ICU 110
departments (percent of MRSA out of total Staphylococcus
isolates).

Table 26.  Summary of indicator quarter values for both hospitals. 111



AIM OF
THE WORK



Aim of the work

AIM OF THE WORK

This study aims to
1-  identify and select a group of indicators for monitoring
quality of infection control programs in hospitals.

2-  test the feasibility of these indicators.

3-  calculate the corresponding indicator values in two public
hospitals in a three month period (based on the results of
the tested indicators).



INTRODUCTION



