Developing a Set of Quality Indicators for Monitoring Hospital Infection Control Programs

Thesis submitted for partial fulfillment of master degree in public health medicine by:

Nashwa Ismail Ali Basyoni

Demonstrator, Department of Community Medicine, Environmental and Occupational Medicine Faculty of Medicine, Ain Shams University

Supervised by:

Doctor Mahi Mahmoud Al-Tehewy

Professor of Community Medicine, Environmental and Occupational Medicine
Faculty of Medicine, Ain Shams University

Doctor Aisha Mohamed Aboul Fotouh Algamal

Professor of Community Medicine, Environmental and Occupational Medicine
Faculty of Medicine, Ain Shams University

Doctor Iman Mohamed Ahmed Bakr

Assistant professor of Community Medicine, Environmental and Occupational Medicine Faculty of Medicine, Ain Shams University

Ain Shams University 2006

تنمية مجموعة من مؤشرات الجودة لمراقبة برامج مكافحة العدوى بالمستشفيات

البحث توطئه للحصول على درجة ماجستير الصحة العامة مقدم من:

الطبيبة نشوى إسماعيل على بسيوني معيدة بقسم طب المجتمع والبيئة و طب الصناعات كلية الطب جامعة عين شمس

تحت أشراف

استاذ دكتور/ مهي محمود التحيوى

الأستاذ بقسم طب المجتمع والبيئة و طب الصناعات كلية الطب جامعة عين شمس

استاذ دكتور/ عائشة محمد أبوالفتوح الجمل

الأستاذ بقسم طب المجتمع والبيئة و طب الصناعات كلية الطب جامعة عين شمس

دكتور/ إيمان محمد أحمد بكر

الاستاذ المساعد بقسم طب المجتمع والبيئة و طب الصناعات كلية الطب جامعة عين شمس

جامعة عين شمس ٢٠٠٦

Abstract

Acknowledgement

I would like to thank all those who supported me throughout this work.

Deep thanks for my supervisors, *Professor Mahi El Tehewy, Professor Aisha Aboul Fotouh, and Assistant professor Iman Bakr*, who provided me with kind guidance and patient directions.

Sincere thanks for the directors of both hospitals for without their support, this study would not have been carried out. Sincere thanks to the infection control teams of both hospitals who patiently aided me in this work.

Special thanks to *Dr. Nagwa Khamis and Dr. Magda Hanafi*, the heads of the infection control teams in the participating hospitals for the support throughout the study.

I would also like to thank *Professor Mahmoud Radwan* and *Professor Amany El Kholy* for the precious time they spent in examining this thesis.

And last but not least, I would like to thank my parents for their ever continuous love and support.

Table of contents

	Page
List of tables	v
List of figures	vi
List of abbreviations	viii
Introduction	1
Aim of the work	4
Review of literature	6
Chapter 1 Performance measurement	7
Performance measurement definition	8
Uses of performance measurement	9
Measuring quality of care	10
Structure (inputs) and structure measures	11
Process and process measures	12
Outcomes and outcome measures	13
Selecting the suitable measurement	14
Methods of performance measurement	15
External monitoring	15
Internal Monitoring	16
Types of External monitoring	16
I- Inspection (registration and licensing)	16
II- Consumer surveys	16
III- Third party assessment	17
1. ISO Standards (certification)	17
2. Peer review	18
3. Accreditation	19
IV- Statistical indicators (Quality indicators)	20
Barriers to the implementation of performance measurement	22

Chapter 2 Quality indicators	24
Development of quality indicators	25
Non systematic	25
Systematic: evidence based	25
Evidence based combined with consensus	26
1. Delphi technique	26
2. Rand appropriateness technique	26
3. Systematic guideline driven indicators	27
Main steps in Selecting Quality Indicators	27
General Requirements for What to Measure	28
Criteria for Selecting Qaulity indicators	28
Infection control Quality indicators	33
Infection control Quality indicators currently in use	33
Chapter 3 Surveillance of hospital Acquired infections	40
Definition of surveillance	41
Objectives of infection control surveillance	42
Uses of surveillance	42
Surveillance Plans	43
Components of Surveillance	44
I- Collection of Data	45
1. The data that should be collected	45
2. Who should collect the data	46
3. Timing of surveillance	46
1. Concurrent Surveillance (prospective)	46
2. Retrospective Surveillance	46
3. Post-discharge Surveillance	46
4. Sources of data	47
Which case finding method is best	50
Data validation	52
II- Management of Data	52
III- Analysis of Data	52

Calculation of Infection Rates	53
A. Calculating rates	53
B. Risk Adjustment and standardization	54
C. Comparison of Rates	59
D. Data Interpretation	59
IV-Communicating Results (Feedback/ dissemination/ reporting)	59
V- Prevention and evaluation	60
Surveillance Methods	61
I- Hospital wide or targeted	61
Recent trends in targeted surveillance	61
II- Prevalence or incidence studies	63
III- Periodic Surveillance	64
Investigation and Control of Outbreaks	65
The national infection control program	66
Tu Condinum and male alaman	67
Infection control glossary	
Definitions for nosocomial infection surveillance	68 68
Relation of time to diagnosis of nosocomial infections	08
Definitions of nosocomial infections	69
I- Urinary Tract Infections	70
CDC definition	70
Symptomatic bacteriuria	70
Asymptomatic bacteriuria	71
II- Surgical site infection	72
CDC definition	72
Superficial SSI	72
Deep incisional SSI	72
Surgical site infection (Organ/space)	73
III- Nosocomial Pneumonia	74
CDC Definition	74
IV- Laboratory-confirmed bloodstream	76

infection	
CDC Definition	76
Subjects and methods	78
I- Methods	79
II- Subjects	87
III- Sampling method	88
IV- Data management and analysis	88
V- Ethical consideration	89
Results	90
I- General results	91
II- Results for indicator 1	93
III- Results for indicator 2	96
IV- Results for indicator 3	98
V- Results for indicator 4	100
VI- Results for indicator 5	102
VII- Results for indicator 6	104
Discussion	112
Limitations of the study	127
Conclusions and recommendations	130
Summary	S-1
References	R-1
Appendix	A-1
Arabic summary	م-١

List of abbreviations

ACHS	Australian council on healthcare standards
AHRQ	Agency for healthcare quality
ASA	American society os anesthesiologists
BSI	Blood stream infection
CDC	Center for disease control
CRP	c- reactive protein
HELICS	Hospitals of Europe link of infection control surveillance
IC	Infection control
ICP	Infection control professional
ICU	Intensive care unit
ISO	International Organization for Standardization
IQIP	International quality indicator project
MRSA	Methicillin resistant staph aureus
MOHP	Ministry of health and population
NCI	National cancer institute
NCQHC	national council on quality of healthcare
NICU	Neonatal intensive care unit
NMRU-3	Naval medical research unit 3
NNIS	National nosocomial infection surveillance
NSW	New South Wales
OECD	Organization of economic development
PBGH	Pacific business group on health
SSI	Surgical site infection
UTI	Urinary tract infection
VAP	Ventilator associated pneumonia
VICNISS	Victoria nosocomial infection surveillance system
VGH	Vancouver general hospital
WHO	World health organization

List of figures

		page
Figure 1	The Cycle for Quality Improvement	9
Figure 2	Hospital system model	11
Figure 3	Flow chart showing the steps followed in the identification of the quality indicators	82
Figure 4	MRSA infection rates of hospital A in ICU and non ICU departments	107
Figure 5	Figure 5: MRSA infection rates in hospital B in ICU and non ICU departments	107
Figure 6	Comparison of different antimicrobial resistant infection rates in hospital A in ICU and non ICU departments.	109

List of tables

		page
Table 1.	Example of risk index category calculation	58
Table 2.	Final list of indicators as selected by infection control panel	81
Table 3.	List of indicators selected by the expert panel.	91
Table 4.	Indicators which were successfully applied in hospital A and B	91
Table 5.	Number of cases detected for each indicator	92
Table 6.	Surgical site infection detected in hospital A and some related attributes.	93
Table 7.	Distribution of cases according to age, diagnosis, comorbidity, length of stay and ASA score ²	94
Table 8.	Distribution of positive patients according to type of SSI, and incriminated organism.	94
Table 9.	Indicator values for surgical site infection rate over the three month period (percent)	95
Table 10.	Distribution of cases according to age, sex, length of stay, diagnosis, comorbidity, causative organism	96
Table 11.	Indicator values over the three month period (per 1000 urinary catheter days)	97
Table 12.	Distribution of cases according to age, sex, length of stay, diagnosis, and comorbidity	98
Table 13.	Indicator values over the three month period (per 1000 central line days)	99
Table 14.	Description of surgical site infection prophylaxis cases according to type of operation	100
Table 15.	Surgical site infection prophylaxis indicator vakues in hospital A and B (percent)	100
Table 16.	Relation between compliance with antibiotic policy regarding: type, onset and discontinuation of antibiotic and preparation for operation in Hospital B	101
Table 17.	Description of neonatal infection cases with respect to sex, gestational age, birth weight, length of stay, discharge status and type of infection.	102
Table 18.	Relation between type of bacteremia and sex, gestational age, birth weight, and length of stay.	103
Table 19.	Neonatal infection indicator values over the three month period (per 1000 bed days)	103
Table 20.	Description of antimicrobial resistant cases according to type of organism, department and type of sample.	104
Table 21.	Distribution of resistant organisms according to department, sample type, and type of resistant organism in hospital A.	105
Table 22.	Indicator values for MRSA infection rates over three month period in ICU and non ICU departments (per thousand patient days)	106
Table 23.	Indicator values of gram negative antimicrobial resistant organism isolates in hospital A in ICU and non ICU departments (per thousand patient days)	108

Table 24.	Antimicrobial resistant microorganisms ICU and non ICU	110
	departments (percent of MRSA out of total Staphylococcus	
	isolates).	
Table 26.	Summary of indicator quarter values for both hospitals.	111

AIM OF THE WORK

AIM OF THE WORK

This study aims to

- 1- identify and select a group of indicators for monitoring quality of infection control programs in hospitals.
- 2- test the feasibility of these indicators.
- 3- calculate the corresponding indicator values in two public hospitals in a three month period (based on the results of the tested indicators).

INTRODUCTION